

## Terms and Conditions - Be Scene Cover Competition

These terms and conditions apply to Fraser Coast Regional Council's Be Scene Cover Competition via Our Fraser Coast Facebook page. By entering, entrant accept these terms.

- 1. The competition will be conducted during the competition period (Thursday 6 October to Tuesday 11 October, 2022).
- 2. To enter the competition, entrants must upload their entry into the comments during the challenge period stipulated by the post on the Our Fraser Coast Facebook Page.
- 3. Entries must respond to or interpret the challenge posted on Our Fraser Coast Facebook page, showcasing an artform including but not limited to photography, visual art or craft.
- 4. Entries will be deemed ineligible if they include any of the following: profanity or derogatory language; political commentary or lobbying; content that is subject to copyright; appeals, requests, advertising or promotions from the community or local businesses; other inappropriate content at Council's discretion.
- 5. Winners will be selected based on the following selection criteria: 1) Quality 2) Reach 3) Impact 4) Creativity, whereby post engagement is taken into account.
- 6. The prize includes having the artwork featured on the November cover of Fraser Coast Scene magazine and a HBRG Jigsaw Puzzle. If no entry is deemed suitable to feature on the cover of Fraser Coast Scene the prize will be withdrawn and an alternative cover will be published.
- 7. To receive the prize the winner is required to provide Fraser Coast Regional Council their personal details and if under 18 years must have a legal guardian's permission to provide the requisite details.
- 8. This prize must be taken as stated. Any additional costs incurred by the winner, other than those which form part of the prize, are the responsibility of the winner. The prizes are strictly non-transferable.
- 9. Council accepts no responsibility for late entries.
- 10. Entrants are required to participate in all promotional activity surrounding this competition or the winning of any prize, free of charge, and they consent to Council using their name and content for promotional purposes during and after the competition.
- 11. The winner will be notified via Facebook. The winner must make contact with Council to claim their prize and exchange information within 1 business day of message being sent.
- 12. Council will not be liable for any loss (including, without limitation, indirect, special or consequential loss or loss of profits), expense, damage, personal injury or death which is suffered or sustained (whether or not arising from any person's negligence) in connection with this competition or accepting or using any prize, except for any liability which cannot be excluded by law.
- 13. Council may in its discretion suspend, cancel or recommence the competition if for any reason the competition is not capable of running as planned, or the determination of the prize winner or the delivery of the prize is prevented or hindered by any outside agent or event.
- 14. Council will use any personal information provided for the purpose of entering the competition, notifying a winner and contacting subscribers. Council is authorised to collect this information in accordance with the Local Government Act 2009 and other local government acts. By submitting an entry, you consent to Council publishing your name and content in our publications or other local media. Personal information provided is dealt with in accordance with Council's Privacy Policy.
- 15. Council's decision in relation to all aspects of this competition is final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 16. This competition is in no way sponsored, endorsed or administered by or associated with Facebook. By entering the competition you release Facebook from any and all liability arising in connection with the competition.